



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
CRLMC No.2548 of 2025

1) Santosh Kumar Parida

.....

Appellants

2) Kishre Kumar Parida

Represented By Adv. -

3) Minakshi Biswal

Partha Mukherji

-versus-

1) State Of Odisha

.....

Respondents

2) Utkantha Padhi

Represented By Adv. -

Mr.U.R.Jena, AGA

CORAM:
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR
MOHAPATRA

ORDER
30.07.2025

Order No.

01.

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual /Physical Mode).
2. Heard learned counsel for the Petitioner as well as the learned Additional Government Advocate.
3. Issue notice to the Opposite Parties.
4. Since Mr.Jena, learned Additional Government Advocate accepts notice on behalf of Opposite Party No.1-State, one extra copy of the CRLMC Application be served on him within three working days.
5. Notice be issued to Opposite Party No.2 by registered post with A.D. fixing a short returnable date. Requisites for issue of notice be filed within three working days.
6. On perusal of the allegations made in the Application, it appears that the same arises out of a matrimonial discord



between the Petitioner No.1-husband and Opposite Party No.2. Learned counsel for the Petitioner further contended that the Petitioner husband also obtained a decree although the same is an ex parte decree. He also contended that the present F.I.R. has been lodged after ex parte decree. In such view of the matter, the matter can be resolved through the mechanism of mediation.

7. Both the parties are directed to come prepared for resolution of the dispute through the mechanism of mediation.

8. List this matter in the week commencing from 8th September, 2025.

I.A.NO.1775 OF 2025

9. Notice as above.

10. As an interim, it is directed that on an application being filed by the Petitioners seeking adjournment of the matter, learned court in seisin over the matter shall do well to adjourn the matter for a period of eight weeks.

(A.K. Mohapatra)
Judge

RKS